TRADE BOARDS ACT (NORTHERN IRELAND), 1923.

## LAUNDRY TRADE BOARD (NORTHERN IRELAND).

The Trade Board established by the Ministry of Labour for Northern Ireland under powers conferred by the Trade Boards Act (Northern Ireland), 1923, for the Laundry Trade in Northern Ireland, as defined in the Schedule to the Trade Boards (Laundry Trade, Northern Ireland) (Constitution, Proceedings and Meetings) Regulations, 1924, dated 26th May, 1924, hereby give notice that they propose to fix general minimum time rates and general overtime rates for male workers in the trade.

On request to the Trade Board particulars of the proposed minimum rates will be given if, in the opinion of the Trade Board, the applicant is likely to be affected thereby.

The Trade Board will consider any objections to their proposals which may be lodged with them within one calendar month from the fourteenth day of November, 1938. Such objections should be in writing and signed by the person making the same (adding his or her full name and address) and should be sent to the Secretary of the Laundry Trade Board (Northern Ireland), Office of Trade Boards, Stormont, Belfast. It is desirable that persons making objections should state, as far as possible, the precise grounds therefor.

Given by Order of the Trade Board this fourteenth day of November, 1938.

> J. H. CRAIG, Secretary.

Office of Trade Boards, Stormont, Belfast.

## TRADE BOARDS ACT (NORTHERN IRELAND), 1923.

BOOT AND SHOE REPAIRING TRADE BOARD (NORTHERN IRELAND).

The Trade Board established by the Ministry of Labour for Northern Ireland under powers conferred by the Trade Boards Act (Northern Ireland), 1923, for the Boot and Shoe Repairing Trade in Northern Ireland, as defined in the Schedule to the Trade Boards (Boot and Shoe Repairing Trade, Northern Ireland) (Constitution, Proceedings and Meetings) Regulations, 1938, dated 14th July, 1938, hereby give notice that they propose to fix minimum rates of wages for male and female workers in that Branch of the Trade newly brought within the scope of the Trade by the Trade Boards (Boot and Shoe Repairing) Order (Northern Ireland), 1938.

On request to the Trade Board particulars of the proposed minimum rates and infor-

mation as to their application will be given if, in the opinion of the Trade Board, the applicant is likely to be affected thereby.

applicant is likely to be affected thereby.

The Trade Board will consider any objections to their proposals which may be lodged with them within one calendar day month fromthe fifteenth 1938. November, Such objections writing should be in and signed by the person making the same (adding his or her full name and address) and should be sent to the Secretary of the Boot and Shoe Repairing Trade Board (Northern Ireland), Office of Trade Boards, Stormont, Belfast. It is desirable that persons making objections should state, as far as possible, the precise grounds therefor.

> Given by Order of the Trade Board this Fifteenth day of November, 1938.

> > J. H. CRAIG, Secretary.

Office of Trade Boards, Stormont, Belfast.

## CIVIL SERVICE COMMISSION FOR NORTHERN IRELAND.

The Civil Service Commissioners hereby announce that Certificates of Qualification have been issued in favour of the following persons:—

REGISTRAR FOR BELFAST. 5th November, 1938—Bruce Kelly.

INSPECTOR OF WEIGHTS AND MEASURES.

1st November, 1938—Nathaniel James
Blake, James Thomas Boyd, Thomas
Singleton Clarke, Hugh Cameron
Dickson, Edgar Alexander Forbes, George
Hall, Samuel McKeown, John McKinley,
Frederick James McNeill, Samuel George
McWilliams, William John Piddock,
Alfred William Poole, Robert Alexander
Richey, Patrick Joseph Ryan, Harry
Leslie William Tottenham.

CLERICAL ASSISTANT GRADE II. 31st October, 1938—Jeannie Porter Cleland.

REGISTRATION FOR MARRIAGES OF PLACE OF WORSHIP IN NORTHERN IRELAND.

Notice is hereby given that the separate building known as Elim Hall, situated in the townland of Skeoge, in the Parish of Aghavea, County of Fermanagh, and District of Lisnaskea, was on the 7th day of November, 1938, duly registered for solemnizing marriages therein, pursuant to the Act 7 & 8 Vict. Cap. 81.

Witness my hand this 10th day of November, 1938.

HUGH KIRKPATRICK,

Registrar of Marriages for the District of Lisnaskea.